Total undiscounted financial

liabilities  1,103,912  406,000 0  1,509,912

(c)	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group and the Company are exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of entities within the Group
and the Company. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily in United States Dollar (‘USD’),
Taiwan Dollar (‘TWD’) and Chinese Yuan (‘CNY’).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2021 (Cont’d)

137ANNUAL REPORT 2021

38.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Cont’d)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the profit after tax of the Group and of the
Company to a reasonably possible changes in the USD, TWD and CNY exchange rates against the
functional currency of the Group and of the Company, with all other variables held constant:

Group Company
Effect on profit after tax Effect on profit after tax

Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)
2021 2020 2021 2020
RM RM RM RM

Strengthened by 10%
USD/RM   16,197,504  10,334,870  3,345,344  1,024,013
USD/TWD  5,210,138  83,577  0  0
TWD/RM  (4,531,326)  795,915  0  0
CNY/RM  (1,019,816)  121,859  0  0

Weakened by 10%
USD/RM   (16,197,504)  (10,334,870)  (3,345,344)  (1,024,013)
USD/TWD  (5,210,138)  (83,577)  0  0
TWD/RM  4,531,326  (795,915)  0  0
CNY/RM  1,019,816  (121,859)  0  0

Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the Group
and the Company.

(d)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the
Group and of the Company would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The exposure to
market risk of the Group and of the Company for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the short
term funds and borrowing of the Group and of the Company.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2021 (Cont’d)

138 Mi TECHNOVATION BERHAD

[…]

as the change in market interest rate at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

(e)	 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group
and of the Company would fluctuate because of changes in quoted prices (other than interest or exchange
rates).

The Group and the Company are exposed to market risk primarily arising from placements in bond
funds held by the Group and by the Company as at the end of reporting period. They were held mainly to
manage free cash flows and optimise working capital rather than for trading purposes. These instruments
are classified as financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss.

To manage its price risk arising from placements in bond funds, the Group and the Company diversify
its portfolios in accordance with the limits set by the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the profit after tax of the Group and of the
Company if the Net Asset Value (‘NAV’) had been one percent (1%) higher or lower arising as a result
of higher or lower fair value gains on bond funds designated at fair value through profit or loss, with all
other variables held constant:

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020
RM RM RM RM

Profit after tax

- increase by 1%  118,163  193,991  118,163  193,991
- decrease by 1%  (118,163)  (193,991)  (118,163)  (193,991)

39.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

(a)	 On 19 January 2021, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, MiETW has completed the acquisition
of land and building with Winsome Development Co., Ltd. at the purchase price of TWD161,342,000
(equivalent to RM25,145,026).

(b)	 On 19 April 2021, the Company had completed the acquisition of approximately 99% of equity interest
in MiMTW as disclosed in Note 8(d) to the financial statements.

On 31 May 2021, the Company had completed the acquisition of remaining 1% equity interest in
MiMTW for a total consideration of RM2,845,082 by cash. Accordingly, MiMTW is now a wholly-

[…]

on Russia by several countries across the world. These developments resulted in soaring global
commodities and energy prices and supply chain disruption.

	 As at the date of authorisation of the financial statements, the Russia-Ukraine conflict is still evolving
and remains unpredictable. Consequently, the Group and the Company are unable to estimate the
financial effects of the situation at this juncture. The Group and the Company are actively monitoring
and managing the operations of the Group and the Company to minimise any impact arising from these
developments.

41.	 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

During the financial year, the Group and the Company changed its analysis of expenses recognised in profit
or loss from classification based on function to classification based on nature as it can provide more reliable
and relevant information to users of financial statements upon change in composition of its reportable
operating segments. Consequently, the Group and the Company restated their comparative information so that
comparability is not impaired.

Statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the financial year ended 31 December 2020:

 As
 previously
 reported  Reclassifications   As restated

Group RM RM RM

Revenue  229,004,086  0  229,004,086
Cost of sales  (129,268,636)  129,268,636  0
Other operating income  5,190,169  0  5,190,169
Change in inventories of finished goods and
work-in-progress  0  18,508,600  18,508,600

Raw materials and consumable used  0  (122,160,022)  (122,160,022)
Employee benefits expense  0  (35,940,187)  (35,940,187)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses  0  (7,481,486)  (7,481,486)
Net losses on impairment of financial assets  0  (179,033)  (179,033)
General and administrative expenses  (37,569,031)  37,569,031  0
Sales and marketing expenses  (11,264,293)  11,264,293  0
Other operating expenses  0  (30,849,832)  (30,849,832)
Profit from operations  56,092,295  0  56,092,295
Finance costs  (376,453)  0  (376,453)
Profit before tax  55,715,842  0  55,715,842
Tax expense  (2,003,029)  0  (2,003,029)
Profit for the financial year  53,712,813  0  53,712,813

Profit for the financial year attributable to:
Owners of the parent  54,007,730  0  54,007,730
Non-controlling interests  (294,917)  0  (294,917)

 53,712,813  0  53,712,813

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2021 (Cont’d)

142 Mi TECHNOVATION BERHAD

41.	 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the financial year ended 31 December 2020
(Cont’d):

 As
 previously
 reported  Reclassifications   As restated

Group RM RM RM

Profit for the financial year  53,712,813  0  53,712,813

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

Foreign currency translations, net of tax  (680,708)  0  (680,708)
Total comprehensive income for the financial year  53,032,105  0  53,032,105

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the parent  53,320,087  0  53,320,087
Non-controlling interests  (287,982)  0  (287,982)

 53,032,105  0  53,032,105

Company

Revenue  23,945,000  0  23,945,000
Cost of sales  0  0  0
Other operating income  3,506,691  0  3,506,691
Change in inventories of finished goods and
work-in-progress  0  0  0

Raw materials and consumable used  0  0  0
Employees benefits expense  0  (2,750,092)  (2,750,092)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses  0  (315,250)  (315,250)
General and administrative expenses  (7,554,894)  7,554,894  0
Sales and marketing expenses  0  0  0
Other operating expenses  0  (4,489,552)  (4,489,552)
Profit from operations  19,896,797  0  19,896,797
Finance costs  (33,209)  0  (33,209)
Profit before tax  19,863,588  0  19,863,588
Tax expense  0  0  0
Profit for the financial year  19,863,588  0  19,863,588

Profit for the financial year attributable to
owner of the parents  19,863,588  0  19,863,588

Profit for the financial year  19,863,588  0  19,863,588
Other comprehensive income, net of tax  0  0  0
Total comprehensive income for the financial year  19,863,588  0  19,863,588

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2021 (Cont’d)

143ANNUAL REPORT 2021

42.	 ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENT TO MFRSs

(a)	 New MFRSs adopted during the financial year

The Group and the Company adopted the following Standards of the MFRS Framework that were
issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (‘MASB’) during the financial year:

Title Effective Date

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform - Phase 2 (Amendments to MFRS 9, MFRS
139, MFRS 7, MFRS 4 and MFRS 16) 1 January 2021

Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021 (Amendment to
MFRS 16 Leases) 1 April 2021